Information may differ from the Combined Group’s actual financial position or results.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared on the basis set out in the
notes below and has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies that will be
applied by the Combined Group for the year ending 31 December 2020 and in accordance with the
requirements of sections 1 and 2 of Annex 20 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/980.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. Ernst and Young LLP’s accountant’s report on
the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section B of this Part VI.

91

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets of the Combined Group as at 30 June 2020

Adjustments

Premier
30 June 2020

Chrysaor
30 June 2020

Acquisition
Adjustment

Debt
Restructuring
and New RBL

Facility

Conversion of
Loan Notes to

equity

Transaction
costs/LTIP/

Other

Unaudited pro
forma

Combined
Group net

assets
(US$ million) (US$ million) (US$ million) (US$ million) (US$ million) (US$ million) (US$ million)

Note 1 2 3 4 5 6

Non-current assets:
Goodwill ..... 240.8 1,343.6 — — — — 1,584.4
Other intangible
assets..... 742.8 492.1 — — — — 1,234.9
Property, plant and
equipment ..... 1,745.6 6,519.3 — — — — 8,264.9
Right of use assets.... 561.3 144.0 — — — — 705.3
Investments ..... — — — — — — —
Other receivables ..... 230.4 2.9 — — — — 233.3
Other financial assets — 313.5 — — — — 313.5
Deferred tax assets ... 1,199.1 — — — — — 1,199.1

4,720.0 8,815.4 — — — — 13,535.4

Current assets: ..... 
Inventories..... 13.3 153.0 — — — — 166.3
Trade and other
receivables..... 277.4 269.4 — — — — 546.8
Other financial assets 130.9 614.4 — — — — 745.3
Cash and cash
equivalents..... 139.7 369.4 (61.2) — (166.0) (57.8) 224.1

561.3 1,406.2 (61.2) — (166.0) (57.8) 1,682.5

Total Assets..... 5,281.3 10,221.6 (61.2) — (166.0) (57.8) 15,217.9

Current liabilities: ....
Trade and other
payables..... (394.2) (556.1) — — — — (950.3)
Borrowings ..... (2,101.8) (11.9) 52.2 2,049.5 — — (12.0)
Lease creditor..... (92.8) (53.8) — — — — (146.6)
Current tax liabilities .. (202.9) — — — — — (202.9)
Provisions..... (93.7) (206.7) — — — — (300.4)
Other financial
liabilities ..... (151.0) (0.1) — 141.0 — — (10.1)
Deferred income ..... (15.6) — — — — — (15.6)

(2,849.1) (1,031.5) 52.2 2,190.5 — — (1,638.0)

Net Current Assets . (2,287.8) 374.7 (9.0) 2,190.5 (166.0) (57.8) 44.6

Non-current
liabilities:..... 
Borrowings ..... — (2,170.2) — (1,405.0) 283.0 — (3,292.2)
Provisions..... (1,171.7) (3,368.4) — — — — (4,540.1)
Deferred tax ..... (114.9) (1,564.8) — — — — (1,679.7)
Trade and other
payables..... — (46.4) — — — — (46.4)
Lease creditor..... (607.3) (96.4) — — — — (703.7)
Other financial
liabilities ..... — (14.5) — — — — (14.5)
Deferred income ..... (48.1) — — — — — (48.1)

(1,942.0) (7,260.7) — (1,405.0) 283.0 — (10,324.7)

Total Liabilities..... (4,791.1) (8,292.2) 52.2 785.5 283.0 — (11,967.7)

Net Assets ..... 490.2 1,929.4 (9.0) 785.5 117.0 (57.8) 3,255.3

92

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Combined Group for the six months ended
30 June 2020

Adjustments

Premier Half
year period

ended
30 June 2020

Chrysaor Half
year period

ended
30 June 2020

Acquisition
Accounting
Adjustment

Debt
Restructuring
and New RBL

Facility

Conversion of
Loan Notes to

equity

Transaction
costs/LTIP/

Other

Unaudited
pro forma
Combined

Group results
(US$ million) (US$ million) (US$ million) (US$ million) (US$ million) (US$ million)

Note 1 2 3 4 5 6

Continuing
operations
Revenue 530.6 1,230.1 — — — — 1,760.7
Other income 1.0 13.5 — — — — 14.5

Revenue and other
income 531.6 1,243.6 — — — — 1,775.2
Costs of Sales (405.6) (1,018.0) — — — — (1,423.6)

Gross Profit 126.0 225.6 — — — — 351.6
Impairment of
property, plant and
equipment (79.6) (250.7) — — — — (330.3)
Impairments of
goodwill — (55.7) — — — — (55.7)
Negative goodwill on
acquisition — — 214.4 — — — 214.4
Provision for onerous
service contracts — (27.9) — — — — (27.9)
Exploration and
evaluation expense (19.9) (4.2) — — — — (24.1)
Exploration costs
written-off (222.2) (38.9) — — — — (261.1)
Re-measurements — 0.5 — — — — 0.5
Profit on disposal of
non-current assets 0.6 — — — — — 0.6
General and
administration costs (4.2) (29.2) — — — (57.8) (91.2)

Operating Profit (199.3) (180.5) 214.4 — — (57.8) (223.2)

Interest revenue,
finance and other
gains 31.4 105.1 — — — — 136.5
Finance costs, other
finance expenses and
losses (166.9) (148.8) — 54.6 — — (261.1)

Profit / (loss) before
tax from continuing
operations (334.8) (224.2) 214.4 54.6 — (57.8) (347.8)

Tax (336.7) 69.7 — — — — (267.0)

Profit / (loss) after
tax (671.5) (154.5) 214.4 54.6 — (57.8) (614.8)

Notes:
(1) The net assets of Premier as at 30 June 2020 and the income statement for the six month period ended 30 June 2020 have

been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Premier for the six
month period ended 30 June 2020, incorporated by reference in in section 1 of Part V (Operating and Financial Review relating
to the Premier Group) the Prospectus.

93

No accounting policy differences have been identified between the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of
Premier for the six month period ended 30 June 2020 and the historical financial information of Chrysaor for the six month